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September 12, 2007

Mr. Robert E. Brown
Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas, LLC
3901 Castle Hayne Rd MC A-45
Wilmington NC  28401

SUBJECT: SAFETY EVALUATION REPORTS (SERs) WITH OPEN ITEMS (OIs) FOR
CHAPTERS 2, 5, 8, AND 17 REGARDING THE ESBWR DESIGN
CERTIFICATION REVIEW

Dear Mr. Brown:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff is preparing SERs with OIs for each chapter of
the Economic Simplified Boiling Water Reactor (ESBWR) design certification application
submitted by GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas, LLC (GEH) on August 24, 2005.

The staff’s SERs with OIs for Chapters 2, 5, 8, and 17 were recently provided to the Advisory
Committee on Reactor Safeguards (ACRS) ESBWR Design-Centered Subcommittee to support
upcoming meetings of the ACRS Subcommittee and the ACRS Full Committee, scheduled to be
held in October and November, respectively.  The staff is continuing to review the design
certification application and may identify additional open items as a result of future GEH
submittals such as design control document (DCD) revisions and topical report submittals. 

The enclosed SERs with OIs are being provided to GEH for review of proprietary information
and factual accuracy.  Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390, we have determined that the enclosed SER
with OIs for Chapter 2 contains proprietary information and this proprietary information is
indicated by brackets, red font and underlined text in Enclosure 1 and will be withheld. 
Enclosure 2 contains a non-proprietary version of the Chapter 2 SER with OIs.  We do not
believe that the SERs with OIs for Chapters 5, 8 and 17 contain proprietary information,
however, we will delay placing these documents, and the non-proprietary version of the
Chapter 2 SER with OIs, in the public document room for a period of 15 working days from the
date of this letter to provide you with the opportunity to comment on the proprietary aspects.  If 
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you believe that any information in the enclosures is proprietary, please identify such
information line by line and define the basis pursuant to the criteria of 10 CFR 2.390.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Mohammed A. Shuaibi, Chief
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1
Division of New Reactor Licensing
Office of New Reactors

Docket No.  52-010

Enclosures: 1. Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items - Chapter 2 (Proprietary)
2. Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items - Chapter 2 (Non-Proprietary version)
3. Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items - Chapter 5 
4. Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items - Chapter 8 
5. Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items - Chapter 17 

cc: See next page (w/o enclosures)
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cc:

Ms. Michele Boyd
Legislative Director
Energy Program
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy
  and Environmental Program
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC  20003
      
Mr. Marvin Fertel
Senior Vice President
  and Chief Nuclear Officer
Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 I Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC  20006-3708
      
Mr. Ray Ganthner
AREVA, Framatome ANP, Inc.
3315 Old Forest Road
P.O. Box 10935
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935
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Email

APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer)
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham)
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett)
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman)
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak)
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins)
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman)
dan1.williamson@ge.com   (Dan Williamson)
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis)
David.piepmeyer@ge.com   (David Piepmeyer)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum)
don.lewis@ge.com   (Don Lewis)
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant)
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn)
Frostie.white@ge.com   (Frostie White)
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare)
george.honma@ge.com   (George Honma)
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback)
george.wadkins@ge.com   (George Wadkins)
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove)
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham)
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke)
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks)
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard)
jcurtiss@winston.com   (Jim Curtiss)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.kinsey@ge.com  (James Kinsey)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta)
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday)
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil)
john.sorensen@ge.com   (John Sorensen)
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner)
junichi_uchiyama@mhi.co.jp   (Junichi Uchiyama)
kathy.sedney@ge.com   (Kathy Sedney)
kenneth.ainger@exeloncorp.com   (Kenneth Ainger)
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton)
kurt.schaefer@ge.com   (Kurt Schaefer)
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh)
lou.lanese@ge.com   (Lou Lanese)
lynchs@gao.gov   (Sarah Lynch - Meeting Notices Only)
MaddenG@BV.com   (George Madden)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont)
Marvin_Smith@dom.com   (Marvin L. Smith)
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matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson)
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles)
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran)
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn)
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte)
pareez.golub@ge.com   (Pareez Golub)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler)
peter.jordan@ge.com   (Peter Jordan)
Petrovb@westinghouse.com   (Bojan Petrovic)
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain)
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen)
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan)
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer)
sharon.lyons@ge.com   (Sharon Lyons)
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz)
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik)
steven.stark@ge.com   (Steven Stark)
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller)
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith)
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks)
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino)
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin)
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